

**HONOUR (SINGAPORE) LTD.**

[UEN. 201405223G]

[A Company limited by guarantee and  
not having share capital]

[Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore]

**AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED  
31 MAY 2024**

---

**CONTENTS**

Directors' Statement	2
Independent Auditor's Report	3
Statement of Financial Activities	6
Statement of Financial Position	8
Statement of Changes in Funds	9
Statement of Cash Flows	10
Notes to the Financial Statements	11

---

**Fiducia LLP**

[UEN. T10LL0955L]

Public Accountants and  
Chartered Accountants of Singapore

71 Ubi Crescent  
Excalibur Centre #08-01  
Singapore 408571  
T: (65) 6846.8376  
F: (65) 6491.5218

**DIRECTORS' STATEMENT**

The directors present their statement to the members together with the audited financial statements of Honour (Singapore) Ltd. (the "Company") for the financial year ended 31 May 2024.

In the opinion of the directors,

- a) the financial statements of the Company are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 May 2024, and the financial performance, changes in funds and cash flows of the Company for the financial year then ended; and
- b) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

**Directors**

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this statement are:

Lim Siong Guan  
Ho Ai Lian  
Mohammad Alami Musa  
Goh Swee Chen  
Jaspal Singh s/o Gurbachan Singh

**Arrangements to enable directors to acquire shares or debentures**

Neither at the end of nor at any time during the financial year was the Company a party to any arrangement whose object are, or one of whose object is, to enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate.


**Other matters**


As the Company is limited by guarantee, matters relating to interest in shares, debentures or share options are not applicable.

**Independent auditor**

The independent auditor, Messrs. Fiducia LLP, Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants of Singapore, has expressed its willingness to accept re-appointment.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors,

DocuSigned by:  
  
27D654606E78424  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Lim Siong Guan  
Director

DocuSigned by:  
  
60DF88D407E94A4...  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Jaspal Singh s/o Gurbachan Singh  
Director

Singapore, 30 October 2024

**Fiducia LLP**Public Accountants and  
Chartered Accountants of Singapore71 Ubi Crescent  
Excalibur Centre #08-01  
Singapore 408571  
T: (65) 6846.8376  
F: (65) 6491.5218

Independent auditor's report to the members of:

**HONOUR (SINGAPORE) LTD.**[UEN. 201405223G]  
[A company limited by guarantee and not having share capital]  
[Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore]**Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements****Opinion**

We have audited the financial statements of Honour (Singapore) Ltd. (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 May 2024, and the statement of financial activities, statement of changes in funds and statement of cash flows for the financial year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of Companies Act 1967 (the "Act"), the Charities Act 1994 and other relevant regulations (the "Charities Act and Regulations") and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore ("FRSs") so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 May 2024 and of the financial performance, changes in funds and cash flows of the Company for the financial year ended on that date.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing ("SSAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority ("ACRA") *Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities* ("ACRA Code") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Other Information**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Statement (set out on page 2), but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

**Fiducia LLP**Public Accountants and  
Chartered Accountants of Singapore71 Ubi Crescent  
Excalibur Centre #08-01  
Singapore 408571  
T: (65) 6846.8376  
F: (65) 6491.5218

(CONT'D)

Independent auditor's report to the members of:

**HONOUR (SINGAPORE) LTD.**[UEN. 201405223G]  
[A company limited by guarantee and not having share capital]  
[Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore]**Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, the Charities Act and Regulations and FRSS, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance comprises the directors' responsibilities include overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

**Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

## Fiducia LLP

Public Accountants and  
Chartered Accountants of Singapore

71 Ubi Crescent  
Excalibur Centre #08-01  
Singapore 408571  
T: (65) 6846.8376  
F: (65) 6491.5218

(CONT'D)

Independent auditor's report to the members of:

### **HONOUR (SINGAPORE) LTD.**

[UEN. 201405223G]  
[A company limited by guarantee and not having share capital]  
[Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore]

#### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Cont'd)**

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.


We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

#### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required to be kept by the Company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, and the Charities Act and Regulations.

During the course of our audit, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that during the financial year:

- a. the Company has not used the donation moneys in accordance with its objectives as required under Regulation 11 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations; and
- b. the Company has not complied with the requirements of Regulation 15 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations.

DocuSigned by:  
  
A863FCC12BAB474...

**Fiducia LLP**  
Public Accountants and  
Chartered Accountants

Singapore, 30 October 2024

Partner-in-charge: Gan Chek Huat  
PAB No: 01939

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024**

	Note	2024		
		Unrestricted general fund	Designated fund	Total funds
		General fund S\$	Honour Fund S\$	S\$
<b>INCOME</b>				
Donations	4.2	775,370	0	775,370
Government grants - Tote Board funding		358,300	0	358,300
		<u>1,133,670</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>1,133,670</u>
<b>Other income</b>	6	<u>38,929</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>38,929</u>
<b>Total income</b>		<u>1,172,599</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>1,172,599</u>
<b>LESS: EXPENDITURE</b>				
Community Outreach	8.1	6,001	0	6,001
Filmmaking and Learning Journey Initiatives	8.2	176,099	0	176,099
Thought Leadership	8.3	4,889	0	4,889
UnConference	8.4	0	0	0
Honour International Symposium	5	118	0	118
<u>Administrative costs</u>				
Administration and management fee		11,870	0	11,870
Audit fee		3,270	0	3,270
Accounting fee		7,500	0	7,500
Bank charges		344	0	344
CPF and SDL		23,384	0	23,384
Depreciation of leasehold plant and equipment	12	120,619	0	120,619
Interest expense on lease liabilities	14	8,166	0	8,166
Media and communication		7,956	0	7,956
Medical claim		660	0	660
Salaries and bonus		189,321	0	189,321
Secretarial fees		860	0	860
Staff insurance		2,168	0	2,168
Stationery		1,340	0	1,340
Telephone, fax and internet		1,428	0	1,428
Other expenses		8,664	0	8,664
<b>Total expenditure</b>		<u>574,657</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>574,657</u>
<b>Net income</b>		<u>597,942</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>597,942</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>				
Fair value loss on financial assets at FVOCI		<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>		<u>597,942</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>597,942</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)**

	Note	2023		
		Unrestricted general fund	Designated fund	Total Funds S\$
		General fund S\$	Honour Fund S\$	
<b>INCOME</b>				
Donations	4.2	46,215	1,000,000	1,046,215
Government grants - Tote Board funding		150,000	0	150,000
Honour International Symposium	5	130,000	0	130,000
		<u>326,215</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>1,326,215</u>
<b>Other income</b>	6	<u>19,035</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>19,035</u>
<b>Total income</b>		<u>345,250</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>1,345,250</u>
<b>LESS: EXPENDITURE</b>				
Community Outreach	8.1	5,029	0	5,029
Filmmaking and Learning Journey Initiatives	8.2	144,041	0	144,041
Thought Leadership	8.3	1,410	0	1,410
UnConference	8.4	18,497	0	18,497
Honour International Symposium	5	82,934	0	82,934
<u>Administrative costs</u>				
Administration and management fee		12,704	0	12,704
Audit fee		3,240	0	3,240
Accounting fee		6,700	0	6,700
Bank charges		481	0	481
CPF and SDL		21,312	0	21,312
Depreciation of plant and equipment	12	193,152	0	193,152
Interest expense on lease liabilities	14	3,918	0	3,918
Media and communication		9,135	0	9,135
Medical claim		910	0	910
Professional fee		2,312	0	2,312
Salaries and bonus		176,800	0	176,800
Secretarial fees		860	0	860
Staff insurance		4,770	0	4,770
Stationery		1,080	0	1,080
Telephone, fax and internet		1,510	0	1,510
Other expenses		3,329	0	3,329
<b>Total expenditure</b>		<u>694,124</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>694,124</u>
<b>Net (expenditure)/ income</b>		<u>(348,874)</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>651,126</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>				
Fair value loss on financial assets at FVOCI		<u>0</u>	<u>(16,011)</u>	<u>(16,011)</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>		<u>(348,874)</u>	<u>983,989</u>	<u>635,115</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MAY 2024**

	Note	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	9	2,849,940	2,246,484
Other receivables	10	<u>3,999</u>	<u>2,209</u>
		<u>2,853,939</u>	<u>2,248,693</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Financial assets, at FVOCI	11	14	14
Plant and equipment	12	<u>100,877</u>	<u>216,734</u>
		<u>100,891</u>	<u>216,748</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>2,954,830</u>	<u>2,465,441</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Other payables	13	18,496	12,090
Lease liabilities	14	<u>102,268</u>	<u>115,897</u>
		<u>120,764</u>	<u>127,987</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Lease liabilities	14	<u>0</u>	<u>101,330</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>120,764</u>	<u>229,317</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<u>2,834,066</u>	<u>2,236,124</u>
<b>FUNDS</b>			
<b>Unrestricted funds</b>			
<u>Unrestricted general fund</u>			
General fund	15	<u>1,284,052</u>	<u>686,110</u>
<u>Designated funds</u>			
Honour fund	16	1,666,382	1,666,382
Fair value reserve	17	<u>(116,368)</u>	<u>(116,368)</u>
		<u>1,550,014</u>	<u>1,550,014</u>
<b>TOTAL FUNDS</b>		<u>2,834,066</u>	<u>2,236,124</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUNDS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024**

	Balance at beginning of financial year S\$	Net income S\$	Other comprehensive income S\$	Balance at end financial of year S\$
<b>2024</b>				
<b>Unrestricted funds</b>				
<u>Unrestricted general fund</u>				
General fund	686,110	597,942	0	1,284,052
<u>Designated funds</u>				
Honour Fund	1,666,382	0	0	1,666,382
Fair value reserve	(116,368)	0	0	(116,368)
	1,550,014	0	0	1,550,014
	2,236,124	597,942	0	2,834,066
	Balance at beginning of financial year S\$	Net (expenditure) / income S\$	Other comprehensive income S\$	Balance at end financial of year S\$
<b>2023</b>				
<b>Unrestricted funds</b>				
<u>Unrestricted general fund</u>				
General fund	1,034,984	(348,874)	0	686,110
<u>Designated funds</u>				
Honour Fund	666,382	1,000,000	0	1,666,382
Fair value reserve	(100,357)	0	(16,011)	(116,368)
	566,025	1,000,000	(16,011)	1,550,014
	1,601,009	651,126	(16,011)	2,236,124

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024**

	Note	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Net income for the year		597,942	635,115
Adjustments for:			
- Depreciation of plant and equipment	12	120,619	193,152
- Interest income		(30,133)	(3,954)
- Interest expense on lease liabilities	14	8,166	3,918
- Loss on lease modification		122	0
- Fair value loss on financial assets at FVOCI	11	0	16,011
Operating surplus before working capital changes		696,716	844,242
Changes in working capital:			
Other receivables		(1,790)	(1,759)
Other payables		6,406	(14,681)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>		<u>701,332</u>	<u>827,802</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Purchases of plant and equipment		(3,533)	0
Interest received		30,133	3,954
<b>Net cash generated from investing activities</b>		<u>26,600</u>	<u>3,954</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Interest paid on lease liabilities		(8,166)	(3,918)
Payment of principal portion on lease liabilities		(116,310)	(119,410)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>		<u>(124,476)</u>	<u>(123,328)</u>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		603,456	708,428
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year		<u>2,246,484</u>	<u>1,538,056</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year</b>	9	<u>2,849,940</u>	<u>2,246,484</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024**

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

**1. General information**

Honour (Singapore) Ltd. (the "Company") is a company limited by guarantee with no share capital. The Company was registered as charity under the Charities Act 1994 on 12 May 2014.

Every member of the Company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the Company, whether in cash or in specie, in the event of its being wound up while he is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a member, for payment of the debts and liabilities of the company contracted before he/she ceases to be a member, and the costs, charges and expenses of winding-up of the Company, and adjustment of the rights of the contributories among themselves, such amount as maybe required, not exceeding the sum of one Singapore Dollar only (S\$ 1) in cash.

The Company's registered office and principal place of business is located at 6 Shenton Way, #24-11, OUE Downtown 2, Singapore 068809.

The Company has been accorded the Institutions of a Public Character ("IPC") status for the period from 21 May 2022 to 20 May 2025.

The principal activity of the Company is to advance the material, social, spiritual welfare and prosperity of Singapore and Singaporeans through the promotion of a culture of honour and honouring in Singapore. There have been no significant changes in the nature of these activities during the current financial year.

**2. Material accounting policy information****2.1 Basis of preparation**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore ("FRSs") and the disclosure requirements of the Companies Act 1967 and Charities Act 1994. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

The financial statements are presented in Singapore Dollar ("S\$"), which is the Company's functional currency. Functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates. All financial information presented are denominated in S\$ unless otherwise stated.

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with FRSs requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. It also requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and assumptions. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

The management has assessed that the going concern basis of preparation for this set of financial statements remains appropriate.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****2. Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)****2.1 Basis of preparation (Cont'd)**

## 2.1.1 Interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in 2023

In the current financial year, the Company has adopted the new or revised FRSs and Interpretations to FRSs ("INT FRSs") that are mandatory for application for the financial year. Changes to the Company's accounting policies have been made as required, in accordance with the transitional provisions in the respective FRSs and INT FRSs.

The adoption of these new or amended FRS and INT FRS did not result in substantial changes to the Company's accounting policies and had not material effect on the amounts reported for the current or prior financial years.

## 2.1.2 Standards issued but not yet effective

The Company has not adopted the following relevant new/revised FRSs, INT FRSs and amendments to FRSs that were issued but not yet effective:

Description	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to:	
- FRS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current	1 January 2024
- FRS 1: Non-current Liabilities with Covenants	1 January 2024
- FRS 116: Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback	1 January 2024
- FRS 110 and FRS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	Date to be determined

The directors believe that the adoption of the revised standards and interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements in the year of initial application.

**2.2 Income recognition**

Income is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Revenue is recognised when the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised good and service to the customer, which is when the customer obtains control of the good or service. A performance obligation may be satisfied at a point in time or over time. The amount of income recognised is the amount allocated to the satisfied performance obligation.

Income is recognised as follows:

## 2.2.1 Donations

Donations are recognised at a point in time upon receipt.

Donations-in-kind are recognised when the fair value of the assets received can be reasonably ascertained.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****2. Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)****2.2 Income recognition (Cont'd)**

Income is recognised as follows: (Cont'd)

**2.2.2 Registration and fees received**

Registration and fee received from the participants is recognised when the services have been performed and rendered.

**2.2.3 Sponsorship**

Income from sponsorship is accounted for when received.

**2.2.4 Other income**

Other income is recognised when received.

**2.3 Government grants**

Government grants are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attaching conditions will be complied with. Where the grant relates to an asset, the fair value is recognised as deferred capital grant on the statement of financial position and is amortised to the statement of financial activities over the expected useful life of the relevant asset by equal annual instalments.

Where loans or similar assistance are provided by governments or related institutions with an interest rate below the current applicable market rate, the effect of this favourable interest is regarded as additional government grant.

**2.4 Costs and expenses recognition**

All costs and expenses are accounted for on accrual basis, aggregated under the respective areas. Direct costs are attributed to the activity where possible. Where costs are not wholly attributable to an activity, they are apportioned on a basis consistent with the use of resources.

**2.5 Employee compensation****2.5.1 Defined contribution plans**

Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans under which the Company pays fixed contributions into separate entities such as the Central Provident Fund ("CPF"), on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The Company's contribution to defined contribution plans are recognised as employee compensation expense when they are due.

**2.5.2 Employee leave entitlement**

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the reporting date.

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****2. Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)****2.6 Financial assets**

## 2.6.1 Classification and measurement

The Company classifies its financial assets in the measurement categories:

- Amortised cost; and
- Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI").

The classification depends on the Company's business model for managing the financial asset as well as the contractual terms of the cash flow of the financial assets.

The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

At initial recognition

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial assets. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in statement of comprehensive income.

At subsequent measurement

## (i) Debt instruments

Debt instruments of the Company mainly comprise of cash and cash equivalents and other receivables.

There are three prescribed subsequent measurement categories, depending on the Company's business model in managing the assets and the cash flow characteristics of the assets. The Company managed these group of financial assets by collecting the contractual cash flows and these cash flows represents solely payment of principal and interest. Accordingly, these group of financial assets are measured at amortised cost subsequent to initial recognition.

## (ii) Equity investments

The Company subsequently measures all its equity investments at their fair values.

The Company has elected to recognise the changes in fair value of equity investments not held for trading in other comprehensive income as these are strategic investments and the Company considered this to be more relevant.

Movement in fair values of investments classified as FVOCI are presented as "Fair value gain and losses" in Other Comprehensive Income. Dividends from equity investments are recognised in profit or loss as "Dividend income".

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****2. Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)****2.6 Financial assets (Cont'd)**

## 2.6.2 Impairment

The Company assesses on forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost.

For cash and cash equivalents and other receivables, the general 3 stage approach is applied. Credit loss allowance is based on 12-month expected credit loss if there is no significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition of the assets. If there is a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, lifetime expected credit loss will be calculated and recognised.

## 2.6.3 Recognition and derecognition

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade date - the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

On disposal of a debt instrument, the difference between the carrying amount and the sale proceeds is recognised in statement of comprehensive income. Any amount previously recognised in other comprehensive income relating to that asset is reclassified to statement of comprehensive income.

On disposal of an equity investment, the difference between the carrying amount and sales proceed is recognised in profit or loss if there was no election made to recognise fair value changes in other comprehensive income. If there was an election made, any difference between the carrying amount and sales proceed amount would be recognised in other comprehensive income and transferred to retained earnings along with the amount previously recognised in other comprehensive income relating to that asset.

**2.7 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and cash at bank with financial institution, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

**2.8 Plant and equipment**

## 2.8.1 Measurement

All plant and equipment are initially recognised at cost and subsequently carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of an item of plant and equipment includes its purchase price and any costs that are directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****2. Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)****2.8 Plant and equipment (Cont'd)**

## 2.8.2 Depreciation

Depreciation on plant and equipment is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their depreciable amounts over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

	<u>Useful lives</u>
Computers	1 year
Office equipment	1 year
Leasehold premises	Over the remaining lease term
Leasehold improvement	Over the remaining lease term

The residual values and useful lives of plant and equipment are reviewed, and adjusted as appropriate, at each reporting date. The effects of any revision of the residual values and useful lives are included in the financial activities for the financial year in which the changes arise.

Fully depreciated assets are retained in the fixed asset register until these items are disposed.

## 2.8.3 Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure relating to plant and equipment that has already been recognised is added to the carrying amount of the asset only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Other subsequent expenditure is recognised as repair and maintenance expenses in the statement of financial activities during the financial year in which it is incurred.

## 2.8.4 Disposal

On disposal of an item of plant and equipment, the difference between the net disposals proceeds and its carrying amount is taken to the statement of financial activities.

**2.9 Impairment of non-financial assets**

Non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever there is any indication that these assets may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount (i.e. the higher of the fair value less cost to sell and value in use) of the assets is estimated to determine the amount of impairment loss.

For the purpose of impairment testing of the assets, recoverable amount is determined on an individual asset basis unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets. If this is the case, recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit (CGU) to which the asset belongs.

If the recoverable amount of the asset (or CGU) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is reduced to its recoverable amount. The impairment loss is recognised in the statement of financial activities.



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****2. Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)****2.9 Impairment of non-financial assets (Cont'd)**

An impairment loss for an asset is reversed if, there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the assets' recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The carrying amount of an asset is increased to its revised recoverable amount, provided that this amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of impairment loss for an asset is recognised in the statement of financial activities.

**2.10 Financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities are recognised when the School becomes a party to the contractual agreements of the instrument and are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. All interest related charges are recognised in the profit or loss. Financial liabilities include other payables (excluding deferred income and contract liabilities) and lease liabilities.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligations under the liabilities are discharged, cancelled or expire. When existing financial liabilities are replaced by another form the same lender on substantially different terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in respective carrying amounts is recognised in the profit or loss.

**2.11 Other payables**

Other payables, excluding accruals, are recognised at their transaction price, excluding transaction costs, if any, both at initial recognition and at subsequent measurement. Transaction costs will be recognised as expenditure in the statement of financial activities as incurred. Accruals are recognised at the best estimate of the amount payable.

Accruals are recognised at the best estimate of the amount payable.

**2.12 Provisions for other liabilities and charges**

Provisions for other liabilities and charges are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount has been reliably estimated.

**2.13 Funds**

Fund balances restricted by outside sources are so indicated and are distinguished from unrestricted funds allocated to specific purpose, if any, by action of the Management, such as designated fund for Honour fund. Externally restricted funds may only be utilised in accordance with the purposes for which they are established. The Management retains full control over the use of unrestricted funds for any of the Company's purposes. There is no restricted fund at the end of the financial year.

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****2. Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)****2.14 Leases**

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

When the Company is the lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities representing the obligations to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying leased assets.

**2.14.1 Right-of-use assets**

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. The accounting policy for impairment is disclosed in Note 2.9. The Company's right-of-use assets are presented within plant and equipment as disclosed in Note 12.

**2.14.2 Lease liabilities**

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term.

The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g. changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****2. Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)****2.14 Leases (Cont'd)**When the Company is the lessee (Cont'd)

## 2.14.2 Lease liabilities (Cont'd)

For contract that contain both lease and non-lease components, the Company allocates the consideration to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease and non-lease component. The Company has elected to not separate lease and non-lease component for property lease and account these as one single lease component.

The Company's lease liabilities are disclosed in Note 14.

The Company has applied the amendment to FRS 116 Leases: Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions. The Company applies the practical expedient allowing it not to assess whether a rent concession related to COVID-19 is a lease modification. The Company applies the practical expedient consistently to contracts with similar characteristics and in similar circumstances. For rent concessions in leases to which the Company chooses not to apply the practical expedient, or that do not qualify for the practical expedient, the Company assesses whether there is a lease modification.

## 2.14.3 Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

## 2.14.4 Variable lease payments

Variable lease payments that are not based on an index or a rate are not included as part of the measurement and initial recognition of the lease liability. The Company shall recognise those lease payments in the statement of comprehensive income in the periods that triggered those lease payments.

**2.15 Borrowing costs**

All borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

**2.16 Contingencies**

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the financial statements. They are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. A contingent asset is not recognised in the financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefit is probable.

**2.17 Events after the reporting period**

Events after the reporting period that provide additional information about the Company's position at the reporting date (adjusting events) are reflected in the financial statements. Events after the reporting period that are not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements when material.

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****3. Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements**

Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

**3.1 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions**

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. There are estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year and are discussed as follows.

**3.1.1 Estimated useful lives of plant and equipment**

The useful life of an item of plant and equipment is estimated at the time the asset is acquired and is based on historical experience with similar assets and takes into account anticipated technological or other changes. If changes occur more rapidly than anticipated or the asset experiences unexpected level of wear and tear, the useful will be adjusted accordingly.

The carrying amounts of the plant and equipment as at 31 May 2024 and 2023 were disclosed in Note 13 of the financial statements.

Based on Management's assessment, no change in the estimated useful lives of plant and equipment is required as of 31 May 2024.

**3.1.2 Impairment of plant and equipment**

Plant and equipment is tested for impairment whenever there is any objective evidence or indication that these assets may be impaired. This requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash-generating units. Estimating the value in use requires the Company to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from the cash-generating units and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows.

**3.2 Critical judgments in applying the entity's accounting policies**

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, the management has made certain judgements, apart from those involving estimations, which have significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Government grants

Government grants to meet operating expenses are recognised as income in the income and expenditure statement on the accrual basis in the year these operating expenses were incurred and there is reasonable assurance that the Company will comply with the conditions attached to it.

For certain grants, the government agencies reserve the right to withdraw, withhold or reduce the amount of any funds approved but not yet disbursed or to call for the refund of all funds which have been disbursed to the Company if the conditions are not met.

At the reporting date, the Management assessed the Company has met the conditions attached to the grants.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****4. Income tax****4.1 Taxation**

The Company is an approved charity under the Charities Act 1994 since 12 May 2014. Therefore, no tax provision has been made in the financial statements as the Company is exempt from income tax.

**4.2 Tax deductible receipts**

The Company is an approved Institution of Public Character ("IPC") whereby public donors are granted 2.5 times tax deductions for donations made to the Company. The current IPC status granted by the Ministry of Culture, Community and Youth ("MCCY") is for the period from 21 May 2022 to 20 May 2025.

Tax deductible receipts issued by the Company for donations received during the financial year, pursuant to its Institutions of a Public Character ("IPC") status, are recorded as follows:

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
General donations		
- Tax deductible donations	523,910	43,145
- Non-tax deductible donations	250,460	1,003,070
	<u>774,370</u>	<u>1,046,215</u>
1,000 Friends of Honour		
- Tax deductible donations	<u>1,000</u>	<u>0</u>
Honour International Symposium		
- Tax deductible donations	0	108,000
- Non-tax deductible donations	0	12,000
	<u>0</u>	<u>120,000</u>
	<u>775,370</u>	<u>1,166,215</u>

**5. Honour International Symposium**

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
<b>Income</b>		
Donations *	0	120,000
Registration fee	0	10,000
	<u>0</u>	<u>130,000</u>
<b>Less: Expenditure</b>		
Event management	0	39,800
Other expenses	0	1,750
Publicity	0	15,685
Speaker gifts	0	3,920
Venue and F&B	0	19,599
Video and photography	0	2,180
Food and accommodation expenses	118	0
	<u>118</u>	<u>82,934</u>
Net (expenditure)/ income	<u>(118)</u>	<u>47,066</u>

\* Sponsorship of local participants at HIS event

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****6. Other income**

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
Interest income	30,133	3,954
Government grants - others	1,337	1,281
Job Growth Incentive	0	13,800
Film screening	2,840	0
Other income	239	0
Learning journey	4,380	0
	<u>38,929</u>	<u>19,035</u>

**7. Fundraising activities**

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
<u>Income</u>		
Donations	<u>523,420</u>	<u>8,800</u>
<u>Expenditure</u>		
Filmmaking and Learning Journey Initiatives	<u>8,002</u>	<u>0</u>
Percentage of fund-raising expenses over income from fund-raising events	<u>1.53%</u>	<u>0%</u>

In FY 2023, fundraising was conducted exclusively online, resulting in no expenses incurred. However, FY 2024 fundraising expenditures included costs associated with a physical film screening at the Gallery Theatre.

**8. Expenditure**

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
<b>8.1 Community Outreach</b>		
Honour Champions	<u>6,001</u>	<u>5,029</u>
<b>8.2 Filmmaking and Learning Journey Initiatives</b>		
Honour Film initiative production costs	47,708	78,201
Screening and distribution	128,391	65,840
	<u>176,099</u>	<u>144,041</u>
<b>8.3 Thought Leadership</b>		
Event costs	<u>4,889</u>	<u>1,410</u>
<b>8.4 UnConference</b>		
Event costs	<u>0</u>	<u>18,497</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****9. Cash and cash equivalents**

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
Cash on hand	7	292
Cash at bank	2,849,933	442,238
Bank fixed deposits	0	1,803,954
	<u>2,849,940</u>	<u>2,246,484</u>

Fixed deposits have maturity terms NIL (2023: 3 to 6 months) and interest rates of NIL (2023: 2.30% to 2.80%) per annum. Subsequent to the current financial year, amounting to S\$2.4million have been placed with UOB under FlexiYield Account to earn interest rate of 3.35% per annum. Fixed deposits are included as cash and cash equivalents as these can be readily converted into cash without incurring significant penalty.

At the reporting date, the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents approximate their fair values.

**10. Other receivables**

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
Sundry receivables	0	10
Deposits	3,999	2,199
	<u>3,999</u>	<u>2,209</u>

At the reporting date, the carrying amounts of other receivables approximate their fair values.

**11. Financial assets, at FVOCI**

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
<u>At fair value</u>		
Beginning of financial year	14	16,025
Fair value losses	0	(16,011)
End of financial year	<u>14</u>	<u>14</u>

The details of financial assets, at FVOCI are as follows:

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
<u>Investment in equity designated at FVOCI</u>		
Quoted equity securities in United States of America		
- Eqonex Limited (formerly known as Diginex Limited)	<u>14</u>	<u>14</u>

The Company has elected to measure these quoted equity securities at fair value through other comprehensive income due to the Company's intention to hold these equity securities for long-term appreciation.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****12. Plant and equipment**

	Computers S\$	Office equipment S\$	Leasehold improvement S\$	Leasehold premises S\$	Total S\$
<b>Cost</b>					
At 1 June 2022	23,176	683	239,625	341,793	605,277
Additions	0	0	0	235,960	235,960
Write-off	0	0	0	(342,079)	(342,079)
Lease modification	0	0	0	286	286
At 31 May 2023	23,176	683	239,625	235,960	499,444
Additions	3,533	0	0	0	3,533
Lease modification	0	0	0	1,340	1,340
At 31 May 2024	26,709	683	239,625	237,300	504,317
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
At 1 June 2022	23,176	683	160,927	246,851	431,637
Depreciation	0	0	78,260	114,892	193,152
Write-off	0	0	0	(342,079)	(342,079)
At 31 May 2023	23,176	683	239,187	19,664	282,710
Depreciation	1,531	0	438	118,650	120,619
Lease modification	0	0	0	111	111
At 31 May 2024	24,707	683	239,625	138,425	403,440
<b>Carrying amount</b>					
At 31 May 2024	2,002	0	0	98,875	100,877
At 31 May 2023	0	0	438	216,296	216,734

Right of use assets acquired under leasing arrangements are presented together with the owned assets at the same class. Details of such leased assets are disclosed in Note 14.

**13. Other payables**

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
Accruals	8,690	2,100
Non-trade payables	9,806	9,990
	18,496	12,090

Other payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled within 30 days' terms.

At the reporting date, the carrying amounts of other payables approximate their fair values.



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****14. Leases**

The Company leases of office premises for the purpose of its operations.

**14.1 Right-of-use assets**

The carrying amount of right-of-use ("ROU") assets classified within plant and equipment:

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
Leasehold premises	<u>98,875</u>	<u>216,296</u>

**14.2 Lease liabilities**

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
Current	102,268	115,897
Non-current	<u>0</u>	<u>101,330</u>
	<u>102,268</u>	<u>217,227</u>

A reconciliation of lease liabilities arising from financing activities is as follows:

	1 June 2023 S\$	Addition S\$	Cash flows S\$	Non-cash changes			31 May 2024 S\$
				Accretion of interests S\$	Lease modification S\$	Others S\$	
<b>2024</b>							
Current	115,897	0	(124,476)	8,166	1,351	101,330	102,268
Non-current	101,330	0	0	0	0	(101,330)	0
	<u>217,227</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>(124,476)</u>	<u>8,166</u>	<u>1,351</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>102,268</u>

	1 June 2022 S\$	Addition	Cash flows S\$	Non-cash changes			31 May 2023 S\$
				Accretion of interests S\$	Lease modification S\$	Others S\$	
<b>2023</b>							
Current	100,391	235,960	(123,328)	3,918	286	(101,330)	115,897
Non-current	0	0	0	0	0	101,330	101,330
	<u>100,391</u>	<u>235,960</u>	<u>(123,328)</u>	<u>3,918</u>	<u>286</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>217,227</u>

**14.3 Amounts recognised in the statement of financial activities**

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	118,650	114,892
Interest expense on lease liabilities	<u>8,166</u>	<u>3,918</u>
	<u>126,816</u>	<u>118,810</u>

**14.4 Total cash outflows**

During the financial year, the Company had total cash outflows for leases of S\$124,476 (2023: S\$123,328).

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****15. General fund**

The accumulated general fund represents the accumulated surplus of the Company. It is unrestricted and is for the purpose of meeting the expenditure in accordance with the objectives of the Company.

**16. Honour fund**

The Honour fund was conceived to contribute towards long-term sustainability of the Company's operations.

**17. Fair value reserve**

Fair value reserve represents the net changes in the fair value of financial assets that are classified as Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI). These changes are recognised in other comprehensive income (OCI) until the financial assets are derecognised or become impaired, at which point the cumulative gains or losses previously recognised in OCI are transferred to retained earnings.

**18. Related party transactions****18.1 Significant transactions**

The Company has significant related party transactions as follows, on terms agreed between the parties:

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
<u>Related company – common directors</u>		
Donations to the Company	750,000	0

**18.2 Remuneration of key management personnel**

The key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company.

The General Manager is considered as the Company's key management personnel and received the following during the year.

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
Salaries and bonus	128,700	123,500
Post-employment benefits – Employer's contribution to CPF	14,807	13,855
	<u>143,507</u>	<u>137,355</u>

The annual remuneration of key management personnel are classified as follows:

	2024 No. of personnel	2023 No. of personnel
Remuneration band Between S\$100,001 to \$200,000	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****19. Financial instrument by category**

The carrying amounts of financial assets measured at fair value (financial assets, at FVOCI) are disclosed on the face of the statement of financial position and in Note 11 to the financial statements.

The aggregate carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost are as follows:

	2024 S\$	2023 S\$
Financial assets	2,853,939	2,248,693
Financial liabilities	<u>(120,764)</u>	<u>(229,318)</u>

**20. Financial risk management**

The Company's overall risk management seeks to minimise potential adverse effects of financial performance of the Company. The directors, who manage the Company's financial risk directly, review on constant basis the policies and ensure that they are complied with.

The following sections provide details regarding the Company's exposure to these risks:

**20.1 Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its obligations. The Company's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from cash and cash equivalents and other receivables.

Credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparty is a bank with high credit rating assigned by international credit agencies. For other receivables, the Company adopts the policy of dealing only with high credit rating counterparties. The Company has applied the general 3 stage approach in FRS 109 to measure the loss allowance at 12-months expected credit loss (ECL) due to the counterparty has a low risk of default and does not have any past due amounts.

**20.2 Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mis-matches of the maturities of financial assets or liabilities.

Management monitors and ensures that the Company maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate to finance the Company's operations.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****20. Financial risk management (Cont'd)****20.2 Liquidity risk (Cont'd)**

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial assets and liability at the end of the reporting date based on the contractual undiscounted repayment obligations:

	Within one year S\$	Later than one year but not later than five years S\$	Total S\$
<b>2024</b>			
<b>Financial assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	2,849,940	0	2,849,940
Trade and other receivables	3,999	0	3,999
Financial assets, at FVOCI	0	14	14
	<u>2,853,939</u>	<u>14</u>	<u>2,853,953</u>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>			
Other payables	(18,496)	0	(18,496)
Lease liabilities	(104,288)	0	(104,288)
	<u>(122,784)</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>(122,784)</u>
<b>Net financial assets</b>	<u>2,731,155</u>	<u>14</u>	<u>2,731,169</u>
<b>2023</b>			
<b>Financial assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	2,246,484	0	2,246,484
Trade and other receivables	2,209	0	2,209
Financial assets, at FVOCI	0	14	14
	<u>2,248,693</u>	<u>14</u>	<u>2,248,707</u>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>			
Other payables	(12,090)	0	(12,090)
Lease liabilities	(123,998)	(103,331)	(227,329)
	<u>(136,088)</u>	<u>(103,331)</u>	<u>(239,419)</u>
<b>Net financial assets/(liabilities)</b>	<u>2,112,605</u>	<u>(103,317)</u>	<u>2,009,288</u>

**20.3 Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their cash and cash equivalents and borrowings.

The Company does not expect any significant effect on the Company's profit or loss arising from the effects of reasonably possible changes to interest rates on interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the financial year.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****20. Financial risk management (Cont'd)****20.4 Market price risk**

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The Company is exposed to changes in equity price arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments. These equity instruments are quoted on NASDAQ in United States and are classified as financial assets, at FVOCI.

As at 31 May 2024, the Company's financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income amounted to S\$14 (2023: S\$14).

**21. Fair values****21.1 Fair value hierarchy**

The Company categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation inputs used as follows:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the Company can access at the measurement date,
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, and
- Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the assets or liability.

The following table analyses within the fair value hierarchy the Company's financial assets measured at fair value as follows:

	Level 1 S\$	Level 2 S\$	Level 3 S\$	Total S\$
<b>2024</b>				
Financial assets, at FVOCI	14	0	0	14
	Level 1 S\$	Level 2 S\$	Level 3 S\$	Total S\$
<b>2023</b>				
Financial assets, at FVOCI	14	0	0	14

**21.2 Cash and cash equivalents, and other receivables, other payables, and current portion of lease liabilities**

The carrying amounts of non-current financial liabilities approximate their fair values as they are subject to interest rates close to the market rate of interest for similar arrangements with financial institutions.

**21.3 Non-current portion of lease liabilities**

The carrying amounts of non-current financial liabilities approximate their fair values as they are subject to interest rates close to the market rate of interest for similar arrangements with financial institutions.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024 (CONT'D)****22. Reserve position and policy**

The Company's reserve position for financial years ended 31 May 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

		2024	2023	Increase/ (Decrease)
		S\$'000	S\$'000	%
A	Unrestricted funds			
	General fund	1,284	686	87
	Designated Honour fund	1,550	1,550	0
B	Restricted funds			
	Restricted funds	N/A	N/A	N/A
C	Total funds	2,834	2,236	27
D	Total annual operating expenditure	575	694	(17)
E	Ratio of funds to annual operating expenditure (A/E)	2.23	0.99	

Reference:

- A. Designated Honour Fund to contribute towards long-term sustainability of the Company's operations.
- C. Total Funds include unrestricted and restricted funds.
- D. Total Annual Operating Expenditure includes direct cost and administrative costs.

The Company's reserve policy is as follows:

The Company would hold its accumulated general funds up to approximately 2 to 3 times operational expenses over the last three years amounting to S\$625,000 (2023: S\$628,000).

**23. Management of conflict of interest**

There is no paid staff on the Company's Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors are required to disclose any interest that they may have, whether directly or indirectly, that the Company may enter into or in any organisations that the Company has dealings with or is considering dealing with; and any personal interest accruing to him as one of the Company's supplier, user of services or beneficiary. Should there be any potential conflict of interest, the affected Directors may not vote on the issue that was the subject matter of the disclosure. Detailed minutes will be taken on the disclosure as well as the basis for arriving at the final decision in relation to the issue at stake.

**24. Authorisation of financial statements**

The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2024 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company on 30 October 2024.